

Bidder:

Kort's Construction Services, Inc.

2182 Manton Drive

Covington La 70433

985-898-0932

*Louisiana Contractor's License Number: **49356***

Sealed Bid:

Canal Street Improvements (I-10 to Service Road to Lake Avenue)

Owner:

Jefferson Parish

Project No. 2017-008-RBP

200 Derbigny Street

Gretna La 70053

Bid # 50-00140786

Bid Date: 3-2-23 2:00 PM

1 Addendum

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM

TO: Jefferson Parish
Purchasing Department
200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400
Gretna, Louisiana 70053
(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

BID FOR: Canal Street Improvements
(I-10 Service Road to Lake Avenue)
Project Number 2017-008-RBP
Bid No. 50-00140786 (Revised per Addendum No.1)
(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)

The undersigned bidder hereby declares and represents that she/he: a) has carefully examined and understands the Bidding Documents, b) has not received, relied on, or based his bid on any verbal instructions contrary to the Bidding Documents or any addenda, c) has personally inspected and is familiar with the project site, and hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools, appliances and facilities as required to perform, in a workmanlike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion of the referenced project, all in strict accordance with the Bidding Documents prepared by: Linfield, Hunter & Junius, Inc. and dated: December 14, 2022.

(Owner to provide name of entity preparing bidding documents.)

Bidders must acknowledge all addenda. The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following **ADDENDA:** (Enter the number the Designer has assigned to each of the addenda that the Bidder is acknowledging) #1 (dated 2/14/23) _____

TOTAL BASE BID: For all work required by the Bidding Documents (including any and all unit prices designated "Base Bid" * but not alternates) the sum of:

One Million, Two Hundred Sixty Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents Dollars (\$ 1,260,760.00)

ALTERNATES: For any and all work required by the Bidding Documents for Alternates including any and all unit prices designated as alternates in the unit price description.

Alternate No. 1 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lump sum of:

Not Applicable Dollars (\$ N/A)

Alternate No. 2 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lump sum of:

Not Applicable Dollars (\$ N/A)

Alternate No. 3 (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lump sum of:

Not Applicable Dollars (\$ N/A)

NAME OF BIDDER: Kort's Construction Services, Inc.

ADDRESS OF BIDDER: 2182 Manton Drive

Covington, LA 70433

LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER: 49356

NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: Wayne Pontiff

TITLE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: Vice President

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER **: Wayne Pontiff

DATE: 3/2/2023

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE SUBMISSION OF THIS LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM:

* The Unit Price Form shall be used if the contract includes unit prices. Otherwise it is not required and need not be included with the form. The number of unit prices that may be included is not limited and additional sheets may be included if needed.

** **A CORPORATE RESOLUTION OR WRITTEN EVIDENCE** of the authority of the person signing the bid for the public work as prescribed by LA R.S. 38:2212(B)(5).

BID SECURITY in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check as prescribed by LA R.S. 38:2218(A) attached to and made a part of this bid.

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM
UNIT PRICE FORM

TO: Jefferson Parish
Purchasing Department
200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400
Gretna, Louisiana 70053

(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

BID FOR: Canal Street Improvements
(I-10 Service Road to Lake Avenue)
Project Number 2017-008-RBP
Bid No. 50-00140786 (Revised per Addendum No.1)

(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Removal of Walks and Drives (Concrete or Asphalt) (Variable Thickness) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 202-02-A | 30 | Square Yard | 20.00 | 600.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Excavation and Embankment | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 203-05 | 1 | Lump Sum | 30,000.00 | 30,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Geotextile Fabric | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 203-08 | 1,400 | Square Yard | 3.00 | 4,200.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Temporary Erosion Control | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 204-01 | 1 | Lump Sum | 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Non-Mainline Traffic Maintenance Surfacing (Aggregate) (Vehicular Measurement) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 402-03 | 100 | Cubic Yard | 165.00 | 16,500.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Asphaltic Concrete (Wearing Course) (2" Thick) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 502-01 | 1,900 | Ton | 200.00 | 380,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Milling Asphaltic Pavement (2" Avg. Depth) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 509-01 | 16,000 | Square Yard | 9.00 | 144,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Pavement Patching | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 510-01 | 500 | Square Yard | 150.00 | 75,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (8" Thick)(W/ WWF Reinforcement) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 601-01 | 1,000 | Square Yard | 125.00 | 125,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Crack Sealant | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 601-01-A | 600 | Linear Foot | 10.00 | 6,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Adjusting Manholes | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 702-04 | 55 | Each | 1,400.00 | 77,000.00 |

Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.

All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM
UNIT PRICE FORM

TO: Jefferson Parish
Purchasing Department
200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400
Gretna, Louisiana 70053

(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

BID FOR: Canal Street Improvements
(I-10 Service Road to Lake Avenue)
Project Number 2017-008-RBP
Bid No. 50-00140786 (Revised per Addendum No.1)

(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Adjusting Catch Basins/Drop Inlets | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 702-04-A | 11 | Each | 1,750.00 | 19,250.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Concrete Walk (4" Thick)(Unreinforced) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 706-01 | 325 | Square yard | 75.00 | 24,375.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Incidental Concrete Paving (8" Thick)(W/ WWF Reinforcement) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 706-03 | 400 | Square yard | 170.00 | 68,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Concrete Curb (Barrier) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 707-01 | 100 | Linear Foot | 22.00 | 2,200.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Concrete Curb and Gutter (Barrier) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 707-01-A | 900 | Linear Foot | 35.00 | 31,500.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Concrete Wheel Stops | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 707-01-B | 16 | Each | 155.00 | 2,480.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Temporary Signs and Barricades | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 713-01 | 1 | Lump Sum | 25,000.00 | 25,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Granular Base (6" Thick – Net Section) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 723-02 | 260 | Cubic Yard | 30.00 | 7,800.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Mobilization | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 727-01 | 1 | Lump Sum | 70,000.00 | 70,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Striping (24" Width) (Thermoplastic 125 Mil) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-01 | 1,060 | Linear Foot | 18.00 | 19,080.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Striping (Solid Line) (4" Width) (Thermoplastic 90 Mil) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-02 | 16,500 | Linear Foot | 1.75 | 28,875.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Striping (Dotted Line) (4" Width) (2' Long) (Thermoplastic 90 Mil) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-03 | 1,500 | Linear Foot | 1.25 | 1,875.00 |

Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.

All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM
UNIT PRICE FORM

TO: Jefferson Parish
Purchasing Department
200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400
Gretna, Louisiana 70053

(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

BID FOR: Canal Street Improvements

(I-10 Service Road to Lake Avenue)

Project Number 2017-008-RBP

Bid No. 50-00140786 (Revised per Addendum No.1)

(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Legends and Symbols (Left Turn Arrow) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-04-A | 2 | Each | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Legends and Symbols (ONLY) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-04-B | 2 | Each | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Legends and Symbols (Bike Lane Symbol) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-04-C | 25 | Each | 600.00 | 15,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Plastic Pavement Legends and Symbols (HC Symbol) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 732-04-D | 2 | Each | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Construction Layout | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| 740-01 | 1 | Lump Sum | 10,000.00 | 10,000.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Trench Drain Pipe (10" RPVC) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| S-001 | 10 | Linear Foot | 50.00 | 500.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Trench Drain | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| S-002 | 125 | Linear Foot | 375.00 | 46,875.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Truncated Domes | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| S-003 | 350 | Square Foot | 55.00 | 19,250.00 |

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|------------------|------------|---|
| DESCRIPTION: | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# ____ Adjust Existing Water Valve (Includes New Frame and Cover) | | | |
| REF. NO. | QUANTITY: | UNIT OF MEASURE: | UNIT PRICE | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION (<i>Quantity times Unit Price</i>) |
| W-406-A | 2 | Each | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |

Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.

All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.



02-16-2023

Bid Bond in Accordance with Contract Specifications

SLA02162893

Kort's Construction Services, Inc.

Bond Number

Principal Name

2182 Manton, Covington, LA, 70433, US

Principal Address

Principal Signature

Jefferson Parish

200 Derbigny Street, Gretna, LA, 70053, US

Owner/Obligee Name

Owner/Obligee Address

Bond Information

03-02-2023

Western Surety Company

BX277

Bid Date

Surety

Contractor Vendor ID Number

50-00140786

Contract ID Number

Bid No. 50-00140786, Canal Street Improvements (I-10 Service Road to Lake Avenue), Jefferson Parish Project No. 2017-008-RBP

Description of Job

Five Percent (5%) of the Amount Bid

5%

Amount of Bid Security

Bid Security Maximum

Bid Security Percentage

Pamela K Tucker

Attorney-in-Fact

Cory, Tucker & Larrowe, Inc

Bond Entered and Executed By

Primary Agency

Attorney-In-Fact Signature

Know all men by these presents that Western Surety Company, a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of SD, are held and firmly bound unto the above owner/obligee by the transmission. The surety agrees to waive the statute of Fraud defense and further agrees that the owner/obligee is a third party beneficiary of the waiver for the purposes of enforcing this bid bond.



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint Pamela K Tucker

, **Individually**

of Metairie, LA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 16th day of June, 2021.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota }
County of Minnehaha }

ss

On this 16th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026



M. Bent

M. Bent, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hercof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 16 day of 02, 2023.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Nelson

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligor Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.



Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



Public Works Bid

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Louisiana

PARISH/COUNTY OF Jefferson

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared: _____
Wayne Dorey, (Affiant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that
he/she is the fully authorized Vic President of Koris Construction Inc. (Entity),
the party who submitted a bid in response to Bid Number 50-00146784, to the Parish of
Jefferson.

Affiant further said:

Campaign Contribution Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A _____ Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or indirectly.

Choice B ✓ there are **NO** campaign contributions made which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Affiant further said:

Debt Disclosures

(Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A _____ Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the parish to the Affiant.

Choice B X There are **NO** debts which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant.

Affiant further said:

Affiant personally has not been convicted of, nor has he/she entered into a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. No individual partner, incorporator, director, manager, officer, organizer, or member, who has a minimum of a ten percent ownership in the Bidding Entity, has been convicted of, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall permanently bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects:

- (a) Public bribery (R.S. 14:118)
- (b) Corrupt influencing (R.S. 14:120)
- (c) Extortion (R.S. 14:66)
- (d) Money laundering (R.S. 14:230)

A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects for a period of five years from the date of conviction or from the date of the entrance of the plea of guilty or nolo contendere:


- (a) Theft (R.S. 14:67)
- (b) Identity Theft (R.S. 14:67, 16)
- (c) Theft of a business record (R.S. 14:67.20)
- (d) False accounting (R.S. 14:70)
- (e) Issuing worthless checks (R.S. 14:71)
- (f) Bank fraud (R.S. 14:71.1)
- (g) Forgery (R.S. 14:72)
- (h) Contractors; misapplication of payments (R.S. 14:202)
- (i) Malfeasance in office (R.S. 14:134)

The five-year prohibition provided for in this section shall apply only if the crime was committed during the solicitation or execution of a contract or bid awarded pursuant to these provisions. If evidence is submitted substantiating that a false attestation has been made and the project must be readvertised or the contract cancelled, the awarded entity making the false attestation shall be responsible to the public entity for the costs of rebidding, additional costs due to increased costs of bids and any and all delay costs due to the rebid or cancellation of this project.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Affiant further said:

- (1) Entity is registered and participates in a status verification system to verify that all employees in the State of Louisiana are legal citizens of the United States or are legal aliens.
- (2) Entity shall continue, during the term of the contract, to utilize a status verification system to verify the legal status of all new employees in the State of Louisiana.
- (3) Entity shall require all subcontractors to submit to the Entity a sworn affidavit verifying compliance with statements (1) and (2).



Signature of Affiant



Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME
ON THE 27 DAY OF Feb, 2023.



Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary **Salvadore A. Mortillaro, II**
Notary Public for Life
Parish of St. Tammany, LA
Notary ID #88181

Notary/Bar Roll Number _____

My commission expires _____.

**MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING
AND RESOLUTION
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
KORT'S CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC.**

A special meeting of the Board of Directors of Kort's Construction Services Inc., a Louisiana corporation (the "**Corporation**"), was held at the offices of the Corporation, on December 1, 2022. Kort M. Wittich, the sole Director and the President of the Corporation, was present and acting throughout, and, as evidenced by his signature below, waived formal notice.

The following resolution of the Board of Directors was unanimously adopted by the Board of Directors:

RESOLVED, that Wayne Anthony Pontiff, Jr. shall serve as the Secretary of the Corporation, at the pleasure of, and until removed by, the Board of Directors; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Wayne Anthony Pontiff, Jr. shall continue serving as the Vice-President of the Corporation, at the pleasure of, and until removed by, the Board of Directors.

There being no additional business, the meeting was adjourned.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned President and sole Director of Kort's Construction Services Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana, hereby certify that the above is a true, full and correct copy of resolution unanimously adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation held on December 1, 2022, pursuant to waiver of notice, and the foregoing resolution is duly entered into the records of the Corporation, is now in full force and effect and has not been amended, changed, modified, rescinded or repealed in any way.



Kort M. Wittich, President and Director
Kort's Construction Services Inc.



State Licensing Board for Contractors

This is to Certify that:

KORT'S CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC.
2182 Manton Drive
Covington, LA 70433

is duly licensed and entitled to practice the following classifications

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION; HEAVY CONSTRUCTION; HIGHWAY, STREET AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION;
MUNICIPAL AND PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION



Expiration Date: May 13, 2025

License No: 49356

Witness our hand and seal of the Board dated,
Baton Rouge, LA 14th day of May 2022

Will S. McP

Director

See Madgett

Chairman

Andy Skene

Treasurer

This License Is Not Transferrable



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|-------|--|-------|---|-------|---|-------|-------------------|--|
| PRODUCER Cadence Insurance (formerly BXS Insurance) 4041 Essen Lane, Suite 400 Baton Rouge LA 70809 | CONTACT NAME: Cheryl Ann Boudreaux PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 225-336-3245 FAX (A/C, No): 225-336-4536 E-MAIL ADDRESS: cheryl.boudreaux@cadenceinsurance.com | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSURED Kort's Construction Services, Inc. 2182 Manton Dr Covington LA 70433 | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE <table><tr><td>INSURER A: Nautilus Insurance Company</td><td>NAIC # 17370</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER B: XL Specialty Insurance Company</td><td>37885</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER C: Evanston Insurance Company</td><td>35378</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER D: Houston Specialty Insurance Company</td><td>12936</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER E: Louisiana Work Comp Corporation</td><td>22350</td></tr><tr><td>INSURER F:</td><td></td></tr></table> | INSURER A: Nautilus Insurance Company | NAIC # 17370 | INSURER B: XL Specialty Insurance Company | 37885 | INSURER C: Evanston Insurance Company | 35378 | INSURER D: Houston Specialty Insurance Company | 12936 | INSURER E: Louisiana Work Comp Corporation | 22350 | INSURER F: | |
| INSURER A: Nautilus Insurance Company | NAIC # 17370 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSURER B: XL Specialty Insurance Company | 37885 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSURER C: Evanston Insurance Company | 35378 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSURER D: Houston Specialty Insurance Company | 12936 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSURER E: Louisiana Work Comp Corporation | 22350 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| INSURER F: | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

COVERAGES**CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** 1785929522**REVISION NUMBER:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| INSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL SUBR INSD WVD | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMITS |
|----------|---|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| C | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY <input type="checkbox"/> CLAIMS-MADE <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OCCUR <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> CG 00 01 04 13 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> X,C,U Included GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: <input type="checkbox"/> POLICY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PROJECT <input type="checkbox"/> LOC OTHER: | | MKLV7001393 | 1/1/2023 | 1/1/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 100,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 \$ |
| D | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY <input type="checkbox"/> ANY AUTO <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OWNED AUTOS ONLY <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> HIRED AUTOS ONLY <input type="checkbox"/> SCHEDULED AUTOS <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | DBHS180000502 | 1/1/2023 | 1/1/2024 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ 1,000,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ \$ |
| C | <input type="checkbox"/> UMBRELLA LIAB <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OCCUR <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> EXCESS LIAB <input type="checkbox"/> CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$ | | MKLV7EUL103286 | 1/1/2023 | 1/1/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 4,000,000 AGGREGATE \$ 4,000,000 \$ |
| E | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | Y/N <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N <input type="checkbox"/> Y N/A | 175905 | 1/1/2023 | 1/1/2024 | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> PER STATUTE <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 |
| A B | Contractor Professional/Pollution Contractors Equipment | | CPP202504315 UM00060686MA23A | 1/1/2023 1/1/2023 | 1/1/2024 1/1/2024 | \$1ML/\$1ML Leased/Rented Scheduled Equipment \$2ML Policy Agg \$150,000 Per Item \$2,395,311 |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Subject to policy terms, conditions and exclusions; the certificate holder shall be considered an Additional Insured on a Primary and Non-Contributory basis on General Liability, Automobile Liability and Excess policies with a waiver of subrogation granted in their favor on General Liability, Automobile Liability, Excess and Workers' Compensation policies when required by written contract, but only to the extent of the Named Insured's obligation to indemnify, defend and/or hold harmless the certificate holder as required by written contract.

30 Day Notice of Cancellation applies to General Liability, Automobile Liability, and Excess Liability.

Excess Liability follows form for General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation.
See Attached...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER**CANCELLATION**

MASTER CERTIFICATE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

**ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**Page 1 of 1

| | | |
|---|------------------|--|
| AGENCY Cadence Insurance (formerly BXS Insurance) | | NAMED INSURED Kort's Construction Services, Inc. 2182 Manton Dr Covington LA 70433 |
| POLICY NUMBER | | |
| CARRIER | NAIC CODE | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | | |

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 **FORM TITLE:** CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Certificate Holder is Additional Insured on a blanket basis with respect to Contractor's Pollution coverage and granted a wavier of subrogation in their favor when required by written contract.

Certificate Holder shown is Additional Insured and Loss Payee on a blanket basis with respect to leased/rented equipment when required by written contract.

Equipment Coverage Includes:

Leased/Rented/Borrowed: \$150,000 Max Per Item/\$150,000 Limit Max

Legal Liability, but no more than Replacement Cost for Leased/Rented/Borrowed when Required By Written Contract

Agreed Amount applies to Scheduled Equipment

Blanket Loss Payee Applies to Certificate Holder When Required By Written Contract